
RESOLUTION No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING 
AND THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT AND ANY 
AMENDMENTS THERETO FROM THE 2020 COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM- CORONAVIRUS 
RESPONSE ROUND 1 (CDBG-CV1) NOTICE OF FUNDING 
AVAILABILITY DATED JUNE 5, 2020 

WHEREAS, the California Department of Housing and Coininunity Development (HCD) 
announced the availability of approximately $18.7 million in funding for the Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) Coronavirus Response Round 1 (CDBG-CV1) funding for 
local assistance; and 

WHEREAS, the CDBG-CV 1 application was due August 31, 2020, and the Health and 
Human Services Agency (HHSA) received authorization to apply for funding per Resolution 20-
357 on August 11, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, this CDBG-CV1 funding is made available pursuant to the Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief, and Economic Security Act; and 

WHEREAS, upon authorization and approval by the Board of Supervisors HHSA prepared 
and submitted an application in the amount of up to $257,134, the maximum available for Nevada 
County; and 

WHEREAS, the Board approved a request by HCD to amend the original Resolution to 
meet specific funding requirements, per Resolution 21-003 on January 12, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, HCD has revised the Subsistence Payment program to provide rental 
assistance; and 

WHEREAS, upon receipt of a grant agreement, the Director of Health and Human 
Services, or designee, is authorized to sign the standard agreement with the State of California for 
the purposes of this grant. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada as follows: 

SECTION 1: 

The Nevada County Board of Supervisors has reviewed and 
hereby approves the submission to the State of California of one or more 
application(s) in the aggregate amount, not to exceed, of $257,134 for the 
following CDBG-CV 1 activities pursuant to the June 5, 2020, CDBG-CV 1 
Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA): 

List activities and amounts 
Public Service Program: Homeless Assistance $50,000 

Total CDBG Funding Application: $257,134 



SECTION 2: 

The County hereby approves the use of Program Income in an amount not to exceed $0 for 
the CDBG-CV 1 activities described in Section 1. 

SECTION 3: 

The County acknowledges compliance with all state and federal public participation 
requirements in the development of its application(s). 

SECTION 4: 

The County hereby authorizes and directs the Director of Health and Human Services, to 
execute and deliver all applications and act on the County's behalf in all matters pertaining 
to all such applications. 

SECTION 5: 

If an application is approved, the Director of Health and Human Services, or designee, is 
authorized to enter into, execute and deliver the grant agreement (i.e. Standard Agreement) 
and any and all subsequent amendments thereto with the State of California for the 
purposes of the grant. 

SECTION 6: 

If the application is approved, the Director of Health and Human Services or designee, is 
authorized to sign and submit Funds Requests and all required reporting forms and other 
documentation as may be required by the State of California from time to time in 
connection with the grant. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 12th day of maJ , 2022, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 

K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Susan K. Hoek, Char 

7/12/2022 cc: Housing* 
AC* 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES SCO ID: 
STANDARD AGREEMENT -AMENDMENT 
STD 213A (Rev. 4/2020) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER Purchasing Authority Number 

CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED PAGES 20-CDBG-CV1-00045 ~ 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below: 

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME 

Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 

CONTRACTOR NAME 

County of Nevada 

2. The term of this Agreement is: 

START DATE 

06/07/2021 

THROUGH END DATE 

06/25/2023 

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement after this Amendment is: 

$207,134.00 

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part of the Agreement and 
incorporated herein: 

The term of this Agreement is extended and shall now expire on June 25, 2023. 
The Expenditure Deadline referenced in Exhibit A, Section S.B. is hereby extended to June 25, 2023. All references in this Agreement to the Expenditure 
Deadline shall mean such date. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES HERETO. 

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 

County of Nevada 

CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 

950 Maidu Avenue Nevada City CA 95959 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE 

Ryan Gruver HHSA Director 
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 

Ry~ 1 1 G 1 U VG C DateaI2022.05.13Y1R 53: 8r 0700 5/13/22 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME 

Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 

CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 

2020 W. EI Camino Avenue Sacramento CA 95833 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE 

Contracts Manager 

CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES APPROVAL EXEMPTION (If Applicable) 

Exempt per SCM Vol. 1 4.04. A.3 (DGS memo dated 

6/12/1981) 

Page 1 of 1 


